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I. Introduction: 

The applicants and residents, Jeff and Michelle Bruner, of 233 Parkway Drive Ketchum, Idaho have called this 
their home for over 30 years. Originally built in 1972, this home has had several owners and has seen many 
small additions by the previous owners. This home has served them and their family well, but the existing 
single vehicle garage has not.  Over the past 7 years they have hired several local architects to develop 
schematic plans for a garage addition to provide them with a much needed two-vehicle garage to safely 
navigate daily trips into town or to the mountain during our long winters as well as to store their vehicles.  

The existing 2,727 square foot, single-story, single-family structure with attached 270 square garage is 
considered nonconforming as the front portion of the attached garage encroaches into the front setback. 
Because the garage portion of the structure is nonconforming, per Ketchum Zoning Code, it cannot be rebuilt 
or expanded to provide garage parking for second vehicle. The remaining portion of the home, which is almost 
entirely conforming, stretches nearly from side setback to side setback and is close to the front yard setback 
which effectively restricts the only feasible garage location its current non-conforming location. After an 
extensive analysis and multiple studies, the proposed project that includes a variance application to 
demolish the non-conforming existing single vehicle garage and construction of a new two vehicle garage in 
its place where most of the garage structure is conforming but the front of the structure would remain as non-
conforming. This approach is the minimum required to grant relief as it results in the least amount of required 
increase to non-conforming square footage. This approach is also consistent with the current 2025 Ketchum 
Comprehensive Plan where preservation, character and scale have been identified as goals and objectives. 
This is a context-sensitive design (Policy BNE-1.5), where more of the existing building is being preserved to 
allow for the new structure to meet the current and future needs of its occupants as well as keeping with the 
scale, context and materials of the neighborhood. In choosing to remodel and build an addition over a 
complete tear down, the project is also responding to the wider context of resource use responsibility, 
reduction of the structure’s carbon footprint, and reduction of construction waste. The proposed addition and 
exterior scope of work is also deliberately focused on the east street facing side of the property and structure 
to lessen the impact of construction on edge of the western property where it faces the Big Wood River and 
the scenic setback. Less building and landscape construction impact in this zone is beneficial to the river 
edge ecosystem. With the proposed design, inclusive of the variance application and conforming addition, 
the project can also better manage stormwater runoff from the new proposed roof and addition, provide dark 
sky compliant lighting, fire resistant materials and details on the exterior to aid in fire protection for the 
structure and neighborhood.  

  



 

II. Application for Variance: 
a. Requirement(s) of the Zoning Code title 17 to be Varied: 

i. 17.12.030 – Dimensional standards, districts matrix. 
1. LR Front Setback: 15’ 
2. Side Setback: The greater of 1ft for every 2’ in building height or 10’. 

Variance Request: We are requesting a variance to construct a new two-vehicle garage with an 
encroachment into the front setback in the same location and plane as the existing nonconforming 
garage encroachment. Since the front setback line and existing encroachment are not parallel, for 
purposes of this variance request, the existing plane of the nonconforming east facing garage façade 
shall be maintained and establish the proposed location for the new two-vehicle garage with 
extensions to the north and south to allow for width to park two vehicles. 

The variance request is for the garage portion of the project only. However, to provide context to the 
design of the new garage, a complete renovation design has been presented for reference. Other than 
the two-vehicle garage (proposed in the variance application) all other proposed work conforms to 
the dimensional standards in 17.12.030 as well as other applicable zoning code regulations. Since 
the variance application for the two-vehicle garage is based on the existing building conditions 
(including height, setbacks and lot coverage) and inclusive of the proposed garage itself, the 10’ side 
setback shall be used for the garage. The concurrent and pending 2nd floor addition proposed 
partially above the garage meets all dimensional standards including the additional side setback 
based on the 26’ roof height of the addition. The side setback based on roof height shall only apply to 
the 2nd floor addition portion of the proposed project and shall not force the new garage or any other 
portion of the existing building into nonconformance.  

ii. 17.136.050 Enlargement of a nonconforming building or nonconforming use.  

A nonconforming use shall not be enlarged or extended, and a nonconforming building 
shall not be enlarged or extended to increase the degree of nonconformity, except in the 
community core district where one-family dwellings may increase their original square 
footage by 20 percent. Additions and/or enlargements to existing buildings are not 
considered to be nonconforming or to increase the degree of nonconformity, so long as 
the additions and/or enlargements comply with the following: 

A. Any additional square footage may be subject to the current requirements of the 
underlying zone district at the discretion of the planning and zoning department 
head. 

B. Fifty percent of the building footprint and exterior walls of a nonconforming 
structure must remain unaltered. 

 

Variance Request: We are requesting a variance enlarge and extend the nonconforming portion of 
the building to allow for a new two-vehicle garage to replace the existing nonconforming single-
vehicle garage. Due to the existing dimensions of the garage (15’ in width) and location on the 
property, we studied the possible addition of another single car garage and concluded that it would 
either more substantially increase the degree of nonconformance or substantially impact the existing 
structure and use of the structure creating further undue hardship. Out of the five options (A thru E) 



studied- Option E, which proposes to demolish and replace the garage would yield the least increase 
of nonconformity, have the least impact to the existing structure and use of that structure, and have 
the least impact on the neighboring community and public. Please refer to the attached exhibit A 
diagrams 2/G-002 and 3/G-002. 

 

b. Undue Hardship you believe would result from the strict enforcement of this 
requirement: 

 
17.125.040 – Off Street parking and loading calculations. Residential, one-family dwellings require 
2.0 parking spaces per one-family dwelling. Out of the 16 single-family residences on Parkway Drive, 
all but two properties have two-vehicle garage, 233 Parkway Dr and the adjacent parcel at 227 
Parkway Drive. Many have three or more off street parking spaces either in a garage or in a driveway. 
This is not a right or privilege that is available at 233 Parkway where a vehicle cannot park in the 
driveway without parking in the right of way.  
 

 
 



Further undue hardships are described in the variance criteria evaluated below. 
 

c. Unique Characteristics of the site, i.e. unique size, shape, topography, or location of the 
property.: 

 
The common and approved definition of Topography includes man-made or artificial conditions  
of the property.  Meriam Webster defines topography as follows:  
  

i. the configuration of a surface including its relief and the position of its natural and 
man-made features  

ii. the physical or natural features of an object or entity and their structural 
relationships 
 

The existing single-family residence is in the small Parkwood Subdivision towards the end of a dead-
end Parkway Drive. It is bounded by a public access river easement to the south of the property and 
25’ foot scenic easement to the west bounds the property to the back. With a relatively shallow depth 
of the lot, as compared to the rest of the lots on the street, the existing building stretches from the 
South to the North side yard setbacks. Several years ago, the current owners purchased a portion of 
the adjacent lot to the south to allow for public access river easement to run unobstructed along 
their property as the corner of the existing garage would have been in the easement and potentially 
caused more issues with their nonconforming garage.  
 
The existing building and siting create a severely restricted buildable area at the front of the property 
between the building and front setback, with not enough area to provide off-street parking spaces, let 
alone a two-vehicle garage. 
 

III. Variance Evaluation Criteria: 

Some of the information provided below may be applicable to multiple criteria and attempts have been made 
to include the information where most relevant. 

a. The strict enforcement of the provisions of this title creates an undue hardship to the property 
owner; however, economic feasibility shall not be considered an undue hardship; 

i. The denial of being able to park a 2nd vehicle off-street as required by 17.125.040 and not in 
the public right of way due to the constraints of the existing site makes the property lesser 
than its neighbors that have the privilege of parking at least two vehicles safely in a garage 
on their own property.  

ii. Demolition of the existing non-conforming garage to build a new two-vehicle in its place 
with the front of the new garage to remain as nonconforming allows the applicant to 
maximize use and minimize impact on the current neighborhood, street context and public 
view by preserving the surrounding environment with the existing mature trees and 
landscaping that screen the home and garage from the public river access easement and 
from the public right of way.  

iii. While financial hardship shall not be considered, potentially being denied the right to 
legally park two-vehicles off-street or in a garage has significant financial impacts on the 
property’s value and use, denying the owner full use of the property by right. 



iv. Compliant non-garage vehicle off-street parking for a second vehicle or guest vehicle 
cannot currently be accommodated. Parking space dimensional requirements per zoning 
section 17.125.030 have a minimum width of 9’ by minimum length of 18’ and are located 
entirely on the property, not in the public right of way. The existing maximum depth of 
driveway in front of the existing garage is 10’-2”, as a result, any vehicles parked in the 
driveway are parked in the public right of way.  

 

b. The variance is necessary because of the unique size, shape, topography or location of the subject 
property; 

i. The subject property has unique topography considering the definition of topography being 
the “arrangement of the natural and artificial physical features of an area. These include the 
following: 

1.  The existing single-vehicle garage encroaches into the front setback. 
2. The existing building spans from the north to south setback lines and where it does 

not encroach in the front yard setback, developable area for a compliant garage is 
not sufficient. 

3. To the rear of the building, the property is further bounded by the 25’ scenic 
easement. Any proposed addition towards the rear of the lot would detrimentally 
impact the existing structure and where it does not impact the structure river views 
would be blocked as well as detrimentally impact the river’s edge and public river 
access environment by replacing trees and landscaping with new building structure.  

 

c. The subject property is deprived, by provision of this title, of rights and privileges enjoyed legally by 
other properties in the vicinity and under an identical zone; 

i. Out of the 16 single family parcels on Parkway Drive, not including the lone undeveloped 
lot, only two parcels do not have two-vehicle garages. One of the parcels is the subject 
property at 233 Parkway Drive and the other is next door at 227 Parkway Drive, both with 
single vehicle garages. It is likely that both sites we developed prior to the adoption of 
zoning code requirements for off-street parking greater than a single vehicle or even the 
adoption of the local zoning code in the case of 227 Parkway Drive.  

 

d. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the applicant or property owner; 
i. The existing footprint, square footage and height of the structure, including the 

nonconforming garage, are the results of the original construction and previous remodels 
that occurred prior to the current owners.  

ii. The current owners have not constructed with or without building permit(s) any portion of 
the building that has resulted in nonconformance. 

 
e. The variance does not create health and safety hazards; 

i. The variance is requested to allow for owners to safely access their property and park two 
vehicles in an off-street in a garage. No health or safety hazards are created by this 
variance. 



ii. The existing condition of the garage encroaching into the front yard setback has been in 
existence since its original construction in 1972, which has resulted in the current and 
previous owners parking their vehicles in their driveway almost completely within the public 
right of way. While this has not resulted in any hazard or inconvenience for the public or City 
of Ketchum departments that we are aware of, the variance would allow for a significant 
safety improvement in the public right of way. Currently, the existing water main runs just a 
few feet beyond the properties eastern (street facing) property line. There is an existing 
water line access port/riser (see Figure 1) located in the current driveway where the non-
garaged vehicles parks. Should any City departments need access to this, there is a high 
probability that a vehicle would be parked over it and restrict access. In the case of an 
emergency this could cause delays. There have been instances where the access to the 
water line has been required and has resulted in digging up the owner’s driveway almost 
entirely to complete the work. While that incident may have been an inconvenience and 
potential safety hazard, the proposed variance application, if approved, will significantly 
reduce if not eliminate that inconvenience or safety risk when future work or access is 
required.  

 
Figure 1 – Water line @ Driveway  

iii. The owners are proposing to provide a hydronic snow melt system, with a separate meter 
and zone, for the portion of their driveway located in the public right of way in addition to 
their on-site hardscape and driveway. This will greatly increase the safety in the public right 
of way as existing driveway does have a low point which often turns the entire driveway (in 
the public right of way) into a sheet of ice.  

 

f. The variance does not relieve an applicant from any of the procedural provisions of this title; 
i. Acknowledged and understood. The variance application was discussed and suggested as 

an option by planning staff and the owners and applicants have met with planning staff on 
numerous occasions to review the proposed project and the criteria for granting a variance. 



 

g. The variance does not relieve an applicant from any standard or provision that specifically states 
that no variance from such standard or provision is permitted; 

i. Acknowledged and understood. The owners and applicant are not aware of any specific 
standard or provision in their application that could not be granted with a variance. 

ii. The variance application was suggested as an option by planning staff and the owners and 
applicants have met with planning staff on numerous occasions to review the proposed 
project and the criteria for granting a variance. 

 

h. The variance does not relieve an applicant from conditions established during prior permit review; 
i. Acknowledged and understood. The owners and applicant are not aware of any prior 

conditions that may have been established. 
ii. The owners and applicants have met numerous times with planning staff and would hope 

that any prior conditions would have been brought to their attention. 

 

i. The variance does not allow establishment of a use that is not otherwise permitted in the zone in 
which the subject property is located; and 

i. The garage and use as a garage for the portion of the nonconforming structure is existing. 
The nonconforming use as a garage would continue to remain with an approved variance 
application. 

 

j. The variance is the minimum necessary to grant relief to the applicant. 
i. Yes. The applicant has developed several alternate studies to provide the owners with a 

two-vehicle garage solution and has concluded, including review and input by planning 
staff, that the approach included in this application is the least impactful to the existing 
structure, the surrounding environment, the neighborhood and the wider community. 
Please refer to diagram study on sheet G-002 in the attached exhibit. 

ii. The proposed variance is for the two-vehicle garage only. The 24ft wide by 32ft deep 
proposed garage is a standard two-vehicle garage size and the minimum in dimension and 
use needed to provide relief. The existing single vehicle garage encroachment is a total of 
116 square feet with the existing southeast corner encroaching 5’-3” and the northeast 
corner encroaching 9’-2” into the front setback The portion of the new garage that would be 
nonconforming would total 175 square feet with the southeast corner encroaching 3’-8” 
and the northeast corner encroaching 10’-2” into the front setback.  

iii. With the presence of an existing single vehicle garage, the provision of a second vehicle 
garage space (separate or attached) would require a minimum of 288 SF (12’x24’). It is not 
possible to provide a second vehicle garage fully conforming to development standards of 
17.12.030 in the LR Zoning District based on the existing site constraints without 
detrimental impact and creating undue hardship as outlined with the existing site and 
analysis diagrams provided on sheet G-002. The analysis and various studies concluded 
that with the existing garage structure encroaching into the front setback, the minimum 
necessary to grant relief and result in the least impact to the site and neighborhood would 



be the demolition of the entire existing attached garage to build a new two vehicle garage in 
the same location, illustrated as Option E on sheet G-002. This option proposes that the 
existing non-conforming condition is marginally increased by 59 SF resulting in a total of 
175 SF of non-conforming building area. This is substantially less than 288 SF required for a 
second vehicle garage and not accounting for the existing 116 SF of non-conforming garage 
that would be remaining are the justifications that Option E should be considered as the 
minimum SF needed to grant relief. 

iv. Concurrent with the variance application and conditional on the approval of the variance 
application, the applicant has provided for reference a complete design that incorporates a 
new partial 2nd floor addition above the garage, a new entry and small guest bedroom 
addition that are all conforming with the applicable development standards 17.12.030 in 
the LR Zoning District. The side setback (the greater of 1’ for every 2’ in building height or 
10’) for the 2nd floor addition is 13’ based on a proposed 26’ roof height. The increased side 
setback based on the 2nd floor addition shall not create further nonconformance with the 
new garage as proposed in the variance. The side setback for the garage in the variance 
application is 10’ as the garage is less than 20’ in height. Also as part of this application the 
applicant is requesting review and approval of a minor side yard encroachment for the 
proposed elevated deck at the new garage roof. The less than 1’-6” proposed deck 
encroachment can be allowed with Design Review Approval per 17.128.020.I. The deck 
encroachment would provide an overhang to allow for better drainage from the deck with a 
snow melt system which would protect the new garage structure below from water 
intrusion due to ice buildup.  

v.  The design in its entirety has been presented in this application to illustrate how the 
variance portion of the design will be integrated with the existing structure and pending 
additions at the 2nd level, entry and north guest bedroom wing. 

 

 

We look forward to any questions or comments that you may have about the requested variance or the 
proposed design. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

 

Darshan Amrit, AIA 
A2 Studio 
131 6th St  
Ketchum, ID 83340 
 
darshanamrit@me.com 
510.967.2159 
 
 

mailto:darshanamrit@me.com
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A

The existing paving path of Parkway Dr. does 
not follow the centerline of the right of way 
which has resulted in the existing structure at 
233 Parkway appearing futher back from the 
street. Strict enforcement and removal of the 
existing landscape and vehicle parking would 
negatively impact the streetscape and use of 
the property

B.1
The existing building is built right 
up to the northern side setback 
line and setback from the front 
yard setback less than 12’

B.2
The existing building is located 
just over 2’ from the front yard 
setback

B.3

The existing nonconforming garage is 
setback 10’-2” from the front property 
line, not providing enough depth to 
provide a conforming off-street parking 
space. Any vehicles parked in the driveway 
will be in the public right of way

C

The existing nonconforming 
garage encroaches into the front 
yard setback with 116 SF of 
non-conforming area

D

The southwest corner of the existing 
nonconforming garage encroaches 5’-3” 
into the front yard setback and is 5’ from 
the side setback line.

OPT. A
12’ x 24’

OPT. D
24’ x 30’

encroachment
30’-0”

24’-0”
encroachm

ent

encroachment
9’-2”

28’-8”

drivew
ay

OPT. B
12’ x 24’

24’ x 30
OPT. C

 Option A:
• Keep existing non-conforming single vehicle garage.
• Add new conforming garage (12' x 24')
• Detrimental Impacts:

• Partial demolition of existing home with removal of existing bedroom
• Access to new conforming garage would require removal of existing mature 

trees and landscaping.
• 2nd driveway would increase hardscape and impacts view from neighboring 

properties

 Option B:
• Keep existing non-conforming single vehicle garage.
• Add new conforming garage (12' x 24')
• Detrimental Impacts:

• Partial demolition of existing home with removal of existing entry, mudroom 
and significant reduction of living room

• Access to the house would be dominated by the garage, paving, hardscape and 
vehicle parking which is not consistent the neighborhood aesthetic

 Option C:
• Demo existing non-conforming single vehicle garage.
• Build new conforming garage (24' x 30')
• Detrimental Impacts:

• Partial demolition of existing home with near complete removal of existing 
living room with downriver views.

 Option D:
• Adding a new single vehicle garage to the south of the existing garage is 

not possible as it would encroach into the public access easement
• Demo existing non-conforming single vehicle garage.
• Construct a new non-conforming garage (24' x 30') in place of existing
• Requires variance approval
• Detrimental Impacts:

• Expands existing nonconforming encroachment into front yard setback
• Introduces new nonconforming encroachment into side yard setback.
• Increases the area of the nonconforming garage from 116 SF to 215 SF
• Expands paved driveway area and would require removal of existing trees and 

landscape along the public access easement  that screen the house from view

encroachment
3’-8”

24’-0”
encroachm

ent

15’-0”
existing encroachm

ent

encroachment
10’-2”

23’-6”

drivew
ay

4’-0”
5’-0”

28’-6”

conforming garage

expansion of driveway

10’-4”

24’ x 32
OPT. E

 Option E:
• Demolish existing non-conforming single vehicle garage as the existing 

structure precludeds a more impactful and non-conforming condition 
through expansion or a separate addition (refer to studies A-D)

• Construct new conforming two vehicle garage (24' x 32') in same location 
and orientation as existing garage

• Requires variance approval
• Impacts:

• Variance approval only required from encroachment into the front yard 
setback, with only a minor increase to the existing non-conforming condition.

• Increases the area of the non-conforming garage from 116 SF to 175 SF
• Demolition of existing single vehicle garage is required as the dimensional 

standards for a two-vehicle garage cannot be accomodated in this location or 
any other location on site without complete demolition.

• Access to the garage would only require minimal increase to driveway width 
and still conform with the maximum 30’ driveway width as measured at the 
property line

• Proposed garage structure location location and driveway width expansion 
would allow for the existing landscape and trees along the public access 
easement to remain with mimimal impact to the public and the neighborhood. 

1 Existing Site

2 Site Analysis

3 Site Concept
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and height

Proposed furthest plane of encroachment into the front yard setback to 
provide a new two-vehicle garage with variance approval

Plane of front yard setback at existing 
non-conforming garage

Plane of front yard setback at proposed 
portion of non-conforming garage

Existing garage rock wainscot, roof, beams and soffit project further into 
front yard setback

Proposed portion of two-vehicle 
garage conforming to side yard 

setback and height Proposed furthest plane of encroachment into the front yard setback to 
provide a new two-vehicle garage with variance approval

Plane of front yard setback at existing 
non-conforming garage

Plane of front yard setback at proposed 
portion of non-conforming garage

1 Garage Variance Key Map2 Garage Variance SE View
0 1/2'' 1'' 2''

3 Garage Variance SE Aerial View
0 1/2'' 1'' 2''4 Garage Variance NE Aerial View

0 1/2'' 1'' 2''

5 Garage Variance NE View
0 1/2'' 1'' 2''6 Garage Variance S Elevation

0 1/2'' 1'' 2''
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Existing Building & Site 
Plan

Bruner Residence 
Garage Addition

A2 Studio, LLC

TAX LOT 8629 Section 13, T.4N., 
R.17 E., B.M. Ketchum, Blaine 

County, Idaho

233 Parkway Drive, Ketchum, 
Idaho, 83340
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(E) BUILDING (NON-
CONFORMING)

002
6 sq ft

(E) GARAGE
003

254 sq ft

(E) BUILDING
001

2,727 sq ft

(E) GARAGE (NON-
CONFORMING)

004
116 sq ft

Building Envelope per Plat

EXISTING BUILDING AREAS

NO

001
002
003
004

COMPONENTS

(E) BUILDING
(E) BUILDING (NON-CONFORMING)
(E) GARAGE
(E) GARAGE (NON-CONFORMING)

AREA    

2,727
6
254
116

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
1 Existing Building & Site Plan

0 4' 8' 16'

TOTAL BLDG (INCL. GARAGE) = 3,103 SF
TOTAL BLDG (NON-CONFORMING) = 122
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Proposed Building & Site 
Plan

Bruner Residence 
Garage Addition

A2 Studio, LLC

TAX LOT 8629 Section 13, T.4N., 
R.17 E., B.M. Ketchum, Blaine 

County, Idaho

233 Parkway Drive, Ketchum, 
Idaho, 83340
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"

PROPOSED 2-CAR 
GARAGE ADDITION 

W/VARIANCE 
(COMPLIANT AREA)

001
587 sq ft

NEW BLDG 
ADDITION (WITHIN 
ALLOWED BLDG 

ENVELOPE)
003

485 sq ft

PROPOSED 2-CAR 
GARAGE ADDITION 
W/VARIANCE (NON-
COMPLIANT AREA)

002
175 sq ft

Building Envelope per Plat

(E) PUBLIC ACCESS

EASEMENT PATH TO REMAIN

PAVEMENT

(E) PRIVATE DRIVEWAY
ON PUBLIC R.O.W. TO REMAIN

PA
R

KW
AY

 D
R

IV
E

(E) BUILDING 
COVERAGE
3,103 SF

PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING GARAGE W/ VARIANCE
353 sq ft
72 lf Exterior Wall

PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EAST 
BEDROOM WALLS
36 sq ft
36 lf Exterior Wall

(E) LANDSCAPE ON
PUBLIC R.O.W.

(E) LANDSCAPE ON 
PUBLIC R.O.W.

PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING ENTRY / MUDROOM / 
LAUNDRY
158 sq ft
28 lf Exterior Wall

PROPOSED ADDITION FOOTPRINT AREAS

NO

001

002

003

AREAS

PROPOSED 2-CAR GARAGE ADDITION W/VARIANCE (COMPLIANT AREA)

PROPOSED 2-CAR GARAGE ADDITION W/VARIANCE (NON-COMPLIANT AREA)

NEW BLDG ADDITION (WITHIN ALLOWED BLDG ENVELOPE)

SIZE

587

175

485

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
1 Proposed Building & Site Plan

0 4' 8' 16'

LOT AREA:     12,139 SF
EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 3,103 SF (35.5% LOT COVERAGE)
PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 3,839 SF (31.6% LOT COVERAGE < 35% MAX.)
(VARIANCE + ADDITION)

EXISTING BUILDING SF:   3,103 SF

2-CAR GARAGE ADDITION W/VARIANCE:
 COMPLIANT AREA:  587 SF
 NON-COMPLIANT AREA:  175 SF
 TOTAL AREA:   762 SF

ADDITION (SEPARATE OF VARIANCE):
 1ST FLOOR AREA:  485 SF
 2ND FLOOR AREA:  780 SF
 TOTAL AREA:   1,265 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING SF:  4,619 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING DEMO (SF): 547 SF (18% < 50% MAX.)
EXISTING BUILDING (LF):  359 LF
PROPOSED BUILDING DEMO (LF): 136 LF (38% < 50% MAX.)
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Existing Public R.O.W. 
Areas

Bruner Residence 
Garage Addition

A2 Studio, LLC

TAX LOT 8629 Section 13, T.4N., 
R.17 E., B.M. Ketchum, Blaine 

County, Idaho

233 Parkway Drive, Ketchum, 
Idaho, 83340
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(E) PRIVATE PAVING 
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NO

001
003
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(E) DRIVEWAY ON R.O.W.
(E) PRIVATE PAVING ON R.O.W

SIZE

1,122
50

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
1 Existing Public R.O.W. Areas

0 4' 8' 16'
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Proposed Public R.O.W. 
Adjustments

Bruner Residence 
Garage Addition

A2 Studio, LLC

TAX LOT 8629 Section 13, T.4N., 
R.17 E., B.M. Ketchum, Blaine 

County, Idaho

233 Parkway Drive, Ketchum, 
Idaho, 83340
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(E) PRIVATE PAVING 
ON R.O.W. TO 

REMAIN
003
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DRIVEWAY

002
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(E) PRIVATE 
DRIVEWAY

001
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(E) PRIVATE PAVING 
ON R.O.W. TO 

REMAIN
004

1,082 sq ft

(N) PRIVATE 
DRIVEWAY ON 

R.O.W.
005

82 sq ft

(N) PRIVATE 
LANDSCAPE ON 

R.O.W.
006

32 sq ft

Building Envelope per Plat

(E) PUBLIC ACCESS

EASEMENT PATH TO REMAIN
PA

R
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AY
 D

R
IV

E
(E) LANDSCAPE ON
PUBLIC R.O.W.
TO REMAIN

(E) LANDSCAPE ON 
PUBLIC R.O.W.

PAVEMENT

PROPOSED BUILDING ADDITION
(REFER TO AS-002 AND A-101)

(E) WATER SERVICE

TO BUILDING

SNOW STORAGE "B"
220 SF

SNOW STORAGE "A"
300 SF

SA
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RY

 S
EW

ER
 L

IN
E

W
AT

ER
 M

AI
N

CL
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 (6
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EXISTING PAVED RD WIDTH

NEW PROPOSED SNOW MELT SYSTEM AT 
PAVING, DRIVEWAY AND HARDSCAPE AREAS.

SYSTEM TO HAVE SEPARATE METER AND 
CONTORLS FROM PEOPOSED SYSTEM IN 

PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

PROPOSED PUBLIC R.O.W. ADJUSTMENTS

NO

001
002
003
004
005
006

AREA

(E) PRIVATE DRIVEWAY
(N) PRIVATE DRIVEWAY
(E) PRIVATE PAVING ON R.O.W. TO REMAIN
(E) PRIVATE PAVING ON R.O.W. TO REMAIN
(N) PRIVATE DRIVEWAY ON R.O.W.
(N) PRIVATE LANDSCAPE ON R.O.W.

SIZE

128
36
33
1,082
82
32

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
1 Proposed Public R.O.W. Adjustments

0 4' 8' 16'

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY, PARKING
AND PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION AREA = 1,563 SF

REQUIRED SNOW STORAGE AREA = 519 SF
PROVIDED SNOW STORAGE AREA = 520 SF

IN LIEU OF SNOW STORAGE AREA, THE APPLICANT IS 
PROPOSING TO INSTALL A NEW HYDRONIC SNOW MELT 
SYSTEM IN THE DRIVEWAY AND PAVER AREAS LOCATED IN 
THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED WITH 
SEPARATE METER AND CONTROLS.

NOTES:

A) Driveway Width.
Measurements for driveway street frontage shall be measured at 
property line.

 1. Minimum: The unobstructed, all weather surface of private
 driveway shall not be less than 12 feet.
 2. Maximum: The unobstructed, all weather surface of a private
 driveway shall not be greater than 35 percent of the linear
 footage of any street frontatge or 30 feet, whichever is less,
 unless otheriwse approved by the city engineer.

B) Snow Storage.
 1. Snow sotrage areas shall not be less than 30 percent of the
 improved parking and pedestrian circulation areas.
 2. Snow sotrage areas shall be provided on site.
 3. A designated snow sotrage area shall not have any
 dimension less than 5 feet and shall be a minimum of
 25 square feet.
 4. In lieu of providing snow storage areas, snowmelt and
 hauling of snow may be allowed.
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131 6TH. W, Ketchum, Idaho, 
83340

Proposed Addition Views

Bruner Residence 
Garage Addition

A2 Studio, LLC

TAX LOT 8629 Section 13, T.4N., 
R.17 E., B.M. Ketchum, Blaine 

County, Idaho

233 Parkway Drive, Ketchum, 
Idaho, 83340

2

3
6

5

Proposed two-vehicle garage with variance approval for encroachment 
into front yard setback. Face of proposed garage to align with existing 
non-conforming face of garage

Plane of front setback line

Proposed portion of two-vehicle garage conforming to side yard setback 
and height

Proposed 2nd Floor addition conforming to front and side yard setbacks 
and height requirements

Proposed 1st Floor addition conforming to front and side 
yard setbacks and height requirements

Proposed portion of two-vehicle garage conforming to side yard setback 
and height

Proposed two-vehicle garage with variance approval for encroachment 
into front yard setback. Face of proposed garage to align with existing 
non-conforming face of garage

Plane of front setback line

Proposed 2nd Floor addition conforming to front and side 
yard setbacks and height requirements

Proposed 1st Floor addition conforming to front and side 
yard setbacks and height requirements

Proposed portion of two-vehicle garage conforming to 
side yard setback and height

Plane of front setback line

Proposed two-vehicle garage with variance approval for encroachment 
into front yard setback. Face of proposed garage to align with existing 

non-conforming face of garage

Proposed 2nd Floor addition conforming to front and side 
yard setbacks and height requirements

Plane of front yard setback

Proposed two-vehicle garage with variance approval for encroachment 
into front yard setback. Face of proposed garage to align with existing 
non-conforming face of garage

Proposed portion of two-vehicle garage 
conforming to side yard setback and height

Proposed 2nd Floor addition conforming to front and side 
yard setbacks and height requirements

Proposed 1st Floor addition conforming to front and side 
yard setbacks and height requirements

1 Proposed Views Key Map

2 Proposed South East View 3 Proposed Aerial View

6 Proposed South Elevation View 5 Proposed North East View
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Floor Plans

Bruner Residence 
Garage Addition

A2 Studio, LLC

TAX LOT 8629 Section 13, T.4N., 
R.17 E., B.M. Ketchum, Blaine 

County, Idaho

233 Parkway Drive, Ketchum, 
Idaho, 83340
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SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
1 First Floor

0 4' 8' 16'
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

2 Second Floor
0 4' 8' 16'
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East Elevation

Bruner Residence 
Garage Addition

A2 Studio, LLC

TAX LOT 8629 Section 13, T.4N., 
R.17 E., B.M. Ketchum, Blaine 

County, Idaho

233 Parkway Drive, Ketchum, 
Idaho, 83340
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Demolition of Garage and Roof Demolition of Exterior Entry Wall and Roof Partial Demolition of Exterior Wall and Roof

Demolition of Roof

Partial Demolition of Exterior Walls

+1'-2" Main level

+0'-7" Entry level
+0'-0" Garage LevelGarage Floor

Demolition of Roof

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
1 East Elevation

0 2' 4' 8'

2 East Elevation - Existing
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South Elevation

Bruner Residence 
Garage Addition

A2 Studio, LLC

TAX LOT 8629 Section 13, T.4N., 
R.17 E., B.M. Ketchum, Blaine 

County, Idaho

233 Parkway Drive, Ketchum, 
Idaho, 83340
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+1'-2" Main level

+0'-7" Entry level
+0'-0" Garage Level

Proposed DemolitionExisting to Remain

Demolition of Entry Roof

Partial Demolition of Roof

Demolition of Garage and Roof

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
1 South Elevation

0 2' 4' 8'

2 South Elevation - Existing
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Re: 233 Parkway Dr. Variance Application 

Exhibit B 

 

 
 

A. Aerial Site View  
  



 

 
B. Public Access River Easement  

 



 
C. Existing Garage and Driveway 

 



 
D. Existing Garage Encroachment into Front Yard Setback 
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